FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN
Fri, Jun 17 - Thu, Jun 23

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

***NO RECORDS FOUND ***

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form
of a "ruling of reciprocity” shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties.
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the
information.

ARNOLD, MICHAEL EDMUND XENIA, OH YOB 1998
MVR on 4/24/2022 WARNING ISSUED

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION
Blood sample #901822 collected at Miami Valley Gaming on 4/25/2022 from the horse
MIGRATE BLUE CHIP was found to contain flunixin at a concentration of 341 +/- 34
nanograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 20
nanograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. Trainer Michael Arnold has been issued a
warning. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(18)(a).

AUBIN, MATHEW J MONROEVILLE, NJ YOB 1962
Fhld on 2/26/2022 FINED: $5,000
FULL - 366 DAYS, 7/1/2023 THRU 6/30/2024
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION
POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE
As a result of the administrative hearing conducted on May 19, 2022, the Board of Judges
has determined that: NJRC licensee, Matthew Aubin was the programmed trainer of the
horse "Hypothetical" when it finished second in the 6th race at Freehold Raceway on
Saturday, February 26, 2022; The blood sample collected from the horse identified the
presence of the prohibited substance N-Ethylnicotinamide, a Class 1 performance
enhancing drug which is in direct violation of NJRC rule 13:71-23.1. As such, Mr. Aubin is
suspended for a period of one-year, Friday, July 1, 2023 through and including Friday, June
30, 2024 and is also fined the sum of $5,000.00 dollars. Payment of the fine associated
with this ruling must be received by the NJRC on or before June 30, 2024. Consistent with
N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7, Hypothetical is hereby disqualified from sharing in the purse from the
6th race on Friday, February 26, 2022. The purse is hereby ordered to be redistributed
among the remaining finishers.
Fhld on 3/4/2022 FINED: $5,000
FULL - 365 DAYS, 7/1/2022 THRU 6/30/2023
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION



POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

As a result of the administrative hearing conducted on May 19, 2022, the Board of Judges
has determined that: NJRC licensee, Matthew Aubin was the programmed trainer of the
horse Brooklynite when it competed and finished 1st in the 4th race at Freehold Raceway
on Friday, March 4, 2022; The blood sample collected identified the presence of the
prohibited substance N-Ethylnicotinamide, a Class 1 performance enhancing drug; As a
result of the positive post-race blood analysis, Mr. Aubin is in violation of NJRC rules and is
suspended for a period of one-year, Friday, July 1, 2022 through and including Friday, June
30, 2023 and fined the sum of $5,000.00 dollars. Payment of the fine associated with this
ruling must be received by the NJRC on or before June 30, 2023. Consistent with NJRC
13:71-23.7, Brooklynite is hereby disqualified from sharing in the purse from the 4th race on
Friday, March 4, 2022. The purse is hereby ordered to be redistributed among the
remaining finishers.

FRAZIER, JAFARI S RAYMOND, MS YOB 1990
Haw on 6/17/2022 FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 6/17/2022
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 6/17/2022
OTHER
Having failed to complete 2021 licensing requirements (submit fingerprints), the
driver/trainer license of Jafari Frazier is hereby suspended. Upon providing valid
fingerprints Mr. Frazier will be eligible to apply for a 2022 IRB occupation license.

HENNESSEY, SANDRA D GRAND BLANC, MI YOB 1959
Nor on 5/20/2022 FINED: $100
FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE
MGCB Ruling 7475 - Trainer Sandra Hennessey was responsible for having an unlicensed
person in the restricted area of the paddock and warming up on the track.

HERNANDEZ, WILLIAMS WIND GAP, PA YOB 1986
Fhld on 4/24/2021 FINED: $750...STAYED
FULL - 20 DAYS, 6/10/2022 THRU
6/29/2022...STAYED
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION...STAYED
POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE
Williams Hernandez was the programmed trainer of the horse "Big Smoove" when he raced
in the 2nd race at Freehold Raceway on April 24, 2021. Following this race, "Big Smoove"
was required to submit a blood sample for analysis. A report from Industrial Laboratories
identified the presence of Flunixin above the allowable limits. As a result, Mr. Hernandez is
issued a full suspension of his NJRC license for a period of 15 days and fined the sum of
500.00 dollars. Said suspension shall begin on June 10, 2022 and run through June 29,
2022, inclusive. During the period of suspension, Mr. Hernandez is denied access to all
grounds that are under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing Commission for any and
all purposes. The fine associated with this ruling must be paid on or before June 29, 2022.



Consistent with N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7, the horse "Big Smoove" is disqualified from sharing in
all purse monies earned on April 24, 2021. For full ruling, contact NJRC.

Status as of 6/10/2022 - Stay - NJRC is in receipt of a notice of appeal and request for
a stay from Williams Hernandez in connection with a 20-day suspension, $750 fine,
disqualification of the horse BIG SMOOVE, loss of purse and 1/2 MMV point issued
by the Board of Judges at Freehold Raceway in connection with a post-race positive
test results revealing the presence of Flunixin in the horse BIG SMOOVE after the
2nd race on April 24, 2021. The Executive Director hereby grants a stay of the
penalties pending a final determination by the NJRC.

HOELLE, DELANEY A KINGS MILLS, OH YOB 1997
Nor on 4/22/2022 FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 6/20/2022

UNPAID OBLIGATION
MGCB Ruling 7498 - As ordered by Stewards™ Ruling 7450 Justin Lloyd and Delaney
Hoelle were to return full amount of purse money ($6000.00) to Northville Downs in a timely
manner. Justin Lloyd and Delaney Hoelle failed to return full amount to Northville Downs,
amount owed is $600.00. Balance of $600.00 must be paid to the horsemen’s bookkeeper
at Northville Downs.

LLOYD, JUSTIN ANDERSON, IN YOB 1976
Nor on 4/22/2022 FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 6/20/2022

UNPAID OBLIGATION
MGCB Ruling 7498 - As ordered by Stewards™ Ruling 7450 Justin Lloyd and Delaney
Hoelle were to return full amount of purse money ($6000.00) to Northville Downs in a timely
manner. Justin Lloyd and Delaney Hoelle failed to return full amount to Northville Downs,
amount owed is $600.00. Balance of $600.00 must be paid to the horsemen’s’ bookkeeper
at Northville Downs.

LYONS, DARRYL D ANDERSON, IN YOB 1952
HoP on 5/18/2022 FINED: $500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION
POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE
71 IAC 5-3-2(a)(2), 71 IAC 8-1-2(a), 71 IAC 8-1-4.2(3) Sample #520213 collected from
BLUEBIRD YOSHI in the 7th race on 5/18/2022 was found to contain "Betamethasone" at
34.2 pg/mL which is over the allowable limit of 10 pg/mL. Trainer Darryl Lyons is in violation
of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned by
BLUEBIRD YOSHI on 5/18/2022 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 1st-$5500.00
to be redistributed. Mitigating circumstances were considered in determining the penalty.

MALADY, STACIV RIVES JUNCTION, MI YOB 1973
Nor on 5/5/2022 FINED: $250
CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING



MGCB Ruling 7478 - Staci Malady did not act in a manner befitting the best interest of
racing by using disrespectful language toward MGCB employees and causing a
disturbance in the detention barn on May 5, 2022. One year probation to be served May 21,
2022 through May 21, 2023. If another ruling is given to Staci Malady in this jurisdiction or
another jurisdiction related to the use of abusive language or disrespectful conduct whether
at or to another licensee, MGCB official/ employee, or another person, Staci Malady’s
licenses may be revoked.

MC ILMURRAY, ARTHUR L RIVES JUNCTION, Ml YOB 1958
Nor on 5/5/2022 FINED: $550

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING
MGCB Ruling 7479 - Arthur Mclimurray did use disrespectful language toward MCBG
employees and caused a disturbance in the detention barn on May 5, 2022. Per Ruling
7370, $300.00 was held in abeyance as part of the settlement agreement. This violation
has triggered the abeyance and the $300.00 is included in this fine. Anger management
classes to be completed prior to the return of racing September 9, 2022. Current probation
terms shall be extended through October 10, 2023.

NORRIS, CHARLIE R PITTSTON, PA YOB 1963
PcD on 6/21/2022 FINED: $200
LATE FOR THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST
PA title 7-203.5 Mr. Norris was late for the breathalyzer test on 6/21/22. He is fined $200.00
which must be paid by 7/1/22.

SOWERS, MCGWIRE P MONTICELLO, NY YOB 2000
PcD on 6/12/2022 FINED: $200
LATE FOR THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST
PA Title 7-203.5 Mr. Sowers was late for the breathalyzer test on 6/12/22. He is fined
$200.00 which must be paid by 6/28/22.

WHELAN, MICHAEL W DUNDAS, ON YOB 1977
PcD on 6/21/2022 FINED: $200
LATE FOR THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST
PA Title7-203.5 Mr. Whelan was late for the breathalyzer test on 6/21/22. He is fined
$200.0 which must be paid by 7/1/22.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

ARNOLD, MICHAEL EDMUND XENIA, OH YOB 1998
HoP on 6/16/2022 FINED: $200
OTHER



71 1AC 7-3-13(d)(5) While warming up JK MY GIRL for the third race on 6/16/2022, Trainer
Michael Arnold left a mark from slapping her with the lines while correcting her from acting

up.

CAMPBELL, HEATHR CORINNA, ME YOB 1971
PRc on 6/16/2022 FINED: $200

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP
USTA RULE 18.00 S18.08 (b)2. On 06/16/2022 at PRC, while driving No.3 SAILOR JERRY
in Race 5, driver Heath Campbell did whip his horse in the stretch in excess by using the
whip more than three times in succession without giving the horse time to respond to the
urging. (1st offense). As a result of the violation Mr. Campbell is hereby fined $200.00.
Subsequent violations will result in additional fines and days. All fines are due within 48
hours of imposition.

DI STEFANO, JOSEPH ANTHONY GREENFIELD, MA YOB 1988
PRc on 6/20/2022 FINED: $200

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP
USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (c) 3. On 06/20/2022 at PRC, while driving No.5 SOME
ATTITUDE in Race 8, driver Joseph Distefano did whip his horse in the stretch using other
than wrist and elbow action. (1st offense). As a result of the violation Mr. Distefano is
hereby fined $200.00. Subsequent violations will result in additional fines and days. All fines
are due within 48 hours of imposition.

FLUET, PHILLIP JAMES SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1978
Stgaon 6/11/2022 FINED: $250
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 6/17/2022 THRU 6/17/2022
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP
Mr. Fluet while driving #1 FLOW WITH JOE in the 3rd Race at Saratoga Harness on June
11, 2022, did whip his horse in an inappropriate manner in the stretch. Mr. Fluet is hereby
issued a 1 day driving suspension to be served June 17, 2022 and a $250 fine (2nd
offense). Further whipping violations will result in greater penalties.

HANNEY, JOE CLARKSBURG, NJ YOB 1982
PHL on 6/19/2022 FINED: $200
USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER
PA Code Title 7-205.409(c) Mr. Hanney raised his whipping arm above shoulder height
while driving #4, LIKE CLOCKWORK, in the 14th race on June 19, 2022 at Harrah's
Philadelphia. Mr. Hanney is fined $200 (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and has
waived his hearing/appeal rights.

MOEN, LINDSAY L LAPEER, MI YOB 1983
Nor on 5/13/2022 FINED: $200
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP



MGCB Ruling 7469 - While driving #5 LADY ANASTASIA, Lindsay Moen did violate the
whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018 in the stretch. 2nd Offense

MURRAY, BRANDON MILLSBORO, DE YOB 1984

PHL on 6/14/2022 FINED: $250
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND
PA Code Title 7-205.409(b) Mr. Murray used his whip in a one handed fashion while driving
#6, LAEDI MAGDALENE, in the 14th qualifying race on June 14th, 2022 at Harrah's
Philadelphia. Mr. Murray is fined $250 (fines are due within ten days of ruling). Appeals are
due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA State Horse
Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN:

Anthony Salerno

PRESLEY, CHRIS S HEATH, OH YOB 1995

Nor on 6/11/2022 FINED: $300
FULL - 2 DAYS, 6/17/2022 THRU 6/18/2022

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

MGCB Ruling 7497 - While driving # 5 MY FRIEND MEL, Chris Presley did violate the
whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018 by using excessive and
indiscriminate use of the whip. Two day suspension to be served 6/17/2022 and 6/18/2022.

RENZ, SCOTT J BLOOMSBURG, PA YOB 1977

PRc on 6/20/2022 FINED: $250
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/26/2022 THRU 6/28/2022

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (c) 3 and (b) 3. On 06/20/2022 at PRC, while driving No.4
GREAT POP UP in Race 8, driver Scott Renz did whip his horse in the stretch while he was
not responding to urging using other than wrist and elbow action. (2nd offense). As a result
of the violation Mr. Renz is herby fined $250.00. In addition he is suspended from driving
for three days beginning Sunday 06/26/2022 through and including Tuesday 06/28/2022.
Subsequent violations will result in additional fines and days. All fines are due within 48
hours of imposition.

RICHARDSON, ALEX D POLAND, ME YOB 1989
CUMB on 6/18/2022 FINED: $150
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
EXCESSIVE USE OF THE WHIP

SILVA, MARK A MILLSTONE TOWNSHIP, NJ YOB 1964

M on 6/11/2022 FINED: $1,000
DRIVING - 10 DAYS, 6/14/2022 THRU 6/23/2022

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
This is Mr. Silva's 2nd violation of N.J.A.C 13:71-20.15. tHE FINE ASSOCIATED WITH

RULING MUST BE PAID BY June 23, 2022.



PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ALTIZER, SCOTT L CARO, M|
Nor on 5/13/2022 FINED: $25
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION
ANDREWS, WILLIAM F EASTON, MD
OD on 6/20/2022 FINED: $100
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN
ASHER, LEE W WAYNE, MI
Nor on 5/20/2022 FINED: $50
FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED
BATES, BRANDON L MONROE, IN
HoP on 6/17/2022 FINED: $200
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS
BATESON, GREGORY V TOLEDO, OH
Nor on 5/19/2022 FINED: $100

HORSE PLACED 9
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

BRINSON, JIM T CLINTON, MI
Nor on 6/4/2022 FINED: $200
PARTICIPATING WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE
CAMPBELL, WINSTON D CORINNA, ME
PRc on 6/20/2022 FINED: $100

HORSE PLACED 9
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

CLARK, WILLIAM J JR WATERVLIET, NY
M on 6/11/2022 FINED: $100
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS
DAVIES, IVAN J BELL, FL
PRc on 6/16/2022 FINED: $50
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION
DE MULL, SKIP JAY SOUTH LYON, Ml
Nor on 5/28/2022 FINED: $50

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

DRIVER, TIMOTHY M FOWLERVILLE, Mi

YOB 1958

YOB 1979

YOB 1966

YOB 1975

YOB 1966

YOB 1979

YOB 1967

YOB 1963

YOB 1965

YOB 1957

YOB 1960



Nor on 5/19/2022 FINED: $25
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

FALLON, JESSICA LEE MIDDLETOWN, NY
Mea on 6/11/2022 FINED: $500
FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL
Mea on 6/11/2022 FINED: $200
LATE TO THE PADDOCK
GREEN, CLIFFORD M CORNWALL, PE
PHL on 6/16/2022 FINED: $500
FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION
HANNA, JASON D MARSHALL, Ml
Nor on 6/4/2022 FINED: $100
FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION
HARDY, JAMES E NORTH ATTLEBORO, MA
PRc on 6/16/2022 FINED: $100

HORSE PLACED 9
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

HENNESSEY, EDWARD V GRAND BLANC, Ml
Nor on 5/20/2022 FINED: $50
FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED
IRVINE, DONALD JR STREETSBORO, OH
Nfld on 6/11/2022 FINED: $200
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED
IRVINE, JUSTIN D AURORA, OH
Nor on 5/27/2022 FINED: $50
FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED
KAKALEY, MATTHEW DON MOUNTAIN TOP, PA
YR on 6/17/2022 FINED: $100
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED
YR on 6/18/2022 FINED: $300
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED
LAKE, DAVID R SPRING ARBOR, MI
Nor on 6/10/2022 FINED: $50

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS

MALADY, GERALD J JACKSON, Mi

YOB 1985

YOB 1945

YOB 1970

YOB 1964

YOB 1956

YOB 1951

YOB 2001

YOB 1988

YOB 1970

YOB 1970



Nor on 5/14/2022 FINED: $25
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

MASSEY, KODY RAY MONTROSE, Ml
Nor on 6/4/2022 FINED: $25
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION
Nor on 6/4/2022 FINED: $100

HORSE PLACED 6
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

MERRIMAN, JASON RUSSELL SANDUSKY, OH
Nor on 5/14/2022 FINED: $25
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION
Nor on 6/11/2022 FINED: $50
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION
MILLER, LAVERN E WHITMORE LAKE, MI
Nor on 5/13/2022 FINED: $25
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION
MILLER, MARCUS DREW STROUDSBURG, PA
YR on 6/18/2022 FINED: $100
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED
MOEN, LINDSAY L LAPEER, MI
Nor on 6/3/2022 FINED: $75
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION
Nor on 6/11/2022 FINED: $100
KICKING A HORSE
MONACO, MARIANNA C POUGHQUAG, NY
MR on 6/16/2022 FINED: $100
LATE DRIVER CHANGE
MOSHER, GARY D BELGRADE LAKES, ME
Bang on 6/12/2022 FINED: $100
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS
NOBLE, DANIEL N XENIA, OH
ScD on 6/16/2022 FINED: $350

HORSE PLACED 8
INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK

OFFENBERG, DAVID H MONROE TWP, NJ

YOB 1983

YOB 1986

YOB 1952

YOB 1989

YOB 1983

YOB 1995

YOB 1959

YOB 1983

YOB 1948



PHL on 6/19/2022 FINED: $200
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

PAGE, CHRIS L MT VERNON, OH YOB 1983
ScD on 6/14/2022 FINED: $100
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED
PLUTA, KIM S JACKSON, MI YOB 1970
Nor on 5/20/2022 FINED: $50
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS
Nor on 5/27/2022 FINED: $50
FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED
Nor on 5/28/2022 FINED: $50
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION
PRESLEY, CHRIS S HEATH, OH YOB 1995
Nor on 5/27/2022 FINED: $50
FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED
SHETLER, ANDY R ANDERSON, IN YOB 1973
HoP on 6/17/2022 FINED: $300
FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE
SIMPSON, DIRK MEADOWLANDS, PA YOB 1957
Mea on 6/17/2022 FINED: $500
FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION
SOWERS, MCGWIRE P MONTICELLO, NY YOB 2000
MR on 6/20/2022 FINED: $500

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/29/2022 THRU 7/1/2022
KICKING A HORSE

ST LOUIS, MARC E JR. SWARTZ CREEK, Ml YOB 1988
Nor on 6/4/2022 FINED: $100
HORSE PLACED 9
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

SWITZER, KEVIN P JR E WATERBORO, ME YOB 1987
PRc on 6/20/2022 FINED: $200
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS
TAGGART, JAMES R MONTICELLO, NY YOB 1941
MR on 6/20/2022 FINED: $100

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION



THOMPSON, JASON E HARTLEY, DE
OD on 6/15/2022 FINED: $50
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

WARD, ROBERT L NORTHVILLE, Ml
Nor on 5/20/2022 FINED: $50
FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED
Nor on 5/20/2022 FINED: $100
PARTICIPATING WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE
WILFONG, KYLE J ANDERSON, IN
HoP on 6/16/2022 FINED: $100
FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED
WRIGHT, DARRELL LEE STOCKBRIDGE, MI
Nor on 5/14/2022 FINED: $25

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

YOB 1993

YOB 1965

YOB 1991

YOB 1962



